

OD 7

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
CS/193/2019

IA NO: GA/1/2019(Old No:GA/2521/2019), GA/3/2020(Old
No:GA/367/2020), GA/7/2023

ERA BANTHIA
VS
M/S. SHIVSONS AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date 29th April, 2025.

Appearance
Ms. Aparajita Rao, Adv.
Mr. Sanwal Tibrewal, Adv.
...For the Plaintiff

Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Nilay Sengupta, Adv.
...For the Defendant Nos. 1 to 3

Mr. Pratip Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Sudip Basu, Adv.
Mr. Purnakkar Biswas, Adv.
...for def. no. 4.

The Court:- Learned Counsel for the defendant no. 4 submitted that no written statement has been filed by his client. In terms of the previous Order dated 15th April, 2024, defendant no. 4 was given opportunity to file written statement. Today the same is not filed. Let the suit be undefended against defendant no. 4. So far as defendant nos. 1 to 3 are concerned, they have filed written statement. Discovery and inspection are yet to be complete. Ms. Aparajita Rao, Learned Counsel appearing for the plaintiff submitted that so far

as offering of inspection is concerned, they are not taking any inspection of documents.

Learned Counsel for the defendant nos. 1 to 3 is present and submits that inspection shall be complete on or before the returnable date.

Discovery and inspection of documents shall be offered after Court hours between 5th May, 2025 to 8th May, 2025. Admission and denial of documents shall be complete in the meantime too.

The suit will appear in the list on 13th May, 2025 along with GA No. 7 of 2023 under the heading “For Framing of Issues”.

Judge’s brief of documents shall be filed in the meantime.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)