

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/193/2019

IA NO: GA/1/2019(Old No:GA/2521/2019),
GA/3/2020(Old No:GA/367/2020),
GA/7/2023, GA/9/2026

ERA BANTHIA
VS
M/S. SHIVSONS AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 22nd January, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Debdut Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Sanwal Tibrewal, Adv.
Ms. Sutapa Mitra, Adv.
...for the Plaintiff

Mr. Sujit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Niloy Sengupta, Adv.
Ms. Sunanda Samanta, Adv.
...for the defendant nos. 1 to 3

Mr. Pratip Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Sudip Basu, Adv.
Mr. Purnankar Biswas, Adv.
...for the defendant no. 4

The Court:- PW-1 is examined in chief in part. Further examination in chief is deferred to the returnable date, i.e. on 11th February, 2026.

GA/9/2026 is filed praying for returning of the agreement for sale dated 05.03.2019 lying with the Learned Registrar, Original Side, Calcutta. This agreement had been impounded for insufficiency of stamp. Subsequently, the defect was cured on payment of appropriate stamp duty. Now, this application is

filed praying for returning of the same agreement for sale to the plaintiff for adducing the same as evidence.

Learned Counsel for the Defendant does not raise any objection.

Accordingly, prayer (a) of the Master's Summons is allowed.

GA/9/2026 is disposed of.

The Learned Registrar, Original Side shall hand over the said agreement for sale on proper receipt on or before 3rd February, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh
A.R.(C.R.)